
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
19 September 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
4 Audit Findings Report and Management Representation Letter (To Follow) 

 (Report of the External Auditors to recommend approval of the Audit Findings 
Report and Management Representation Letter) 
 

 
5 Annual Statement of Accounts and Report 2022/23 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Interim Executive Director Finance and S151 Officer) 
 

 
6 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt1 2023/24 (Pages 7 - 32) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

 
7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 33 - 86) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

 
8 Modern Slavery Statement 2022/23 (Pages 87 - 96) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

 
9 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2022/23 

(Pages 97 - 116) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, People) 
 

 
10 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 117 - 122) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Maycock, B  Clarke, S Daniels, S Doyle, B Price, R Pritchard and 

P Thurgood 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23rd AUGUST 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, S Daniels, 

S Doyle, B Price and P Thurgood 
 

Officers Andrew Wood (Audit Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Tracey 
Smith (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

Visitors  Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton)  
 
 

 
 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard. 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2023 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

16 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Committee received an update.  Work is continuing and is on track.   
 
  
 

17 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 
2023/2024  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

23 August 2023 

 

 
2 

 

Report of the Audit Manager to provide Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 30th June 2023. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee: 

 
 Noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), which 

includes results up to 30th June 2023. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Daniels and seconded by Councillor 
S Doyle) 
 

 
18 UPDATE ON INDEPENDENT MEMBER  

 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide an update to Committee in relation to the 
potential appointment of an Independent Member(s) to Committee and provide an 
update following the recent Skills Audit completed at the beginning of the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee: 

 
1. Considered the proposed training plan following the Skills 

Audit and provided input into any further areas that they 
would deem necessary for inclusion in the plan. 
 

2. Considered and ratified the approach to be taken in respect 
of appointing an Independent Member(s) to the Committee. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 
 

 
19 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.   
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 6



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 27th September 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 1 of the 
2023/24 financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s strategic risk management arrangements. This report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks and raises issues of concern that 
may impact the Authority. Corporate risks a
[...]
crutiny Feedback.  
  
Resources in place to 
manage current tenancies 
and deal with lettings as 
and when properties 
become vacant.  
 
Key strategic risk assets 
identified and detailed 
actions plans in place to 
deal with potential issues.  

Paul Weston 

             

 

Latest Note The project for the town centre regeneration financed by the Future High Street fund and being undertaken in conjunction with the Tamworth 
College represents a major contribution to the town centre programme and therefore a high-profile risk area. 
Changes to political leadership may impact on training budgets and turnover.  
Key income risk from major asset identified, information regularly being fed back to Cabinet and a details project plan in place to manage.  

             

 Priority2: The Economy   

 Priority1: The Environment   

 Priority3: Infrastructure   

 Priority4: Living in Tamworth   

 

Corporate Priority affected 

Priority5: Town Centre   

P
age 30



21 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Partnerships 
 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To consider the annual report to demonstrate compliance with the Council’s Code of Practice 
for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

 
1. Endorse the RIPA monitoring report for 2022/23 and Policy review 
2. Consider and endorse the recent audit findings of the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner's Office (IPCO) 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council has several statutory functions that involve officers investigating the conduct of 
others with a view to bringing legal action against them, including powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) which enable it to carry out cov
[...]
illance or CHIS can only become effective on the granting of an order 

Page 34



approving the authorisation by a Justice of the Peace. Further a local authority can now only 
have an authorisation under RIPA for the use of Directed Surveillance where the local 
authority is investigating criminal offences which attract a maximum custodial sentence of six 
months or more or criminal offences relating to the underage sale of alcohol or tobacco 
under the Licensing Act 2003 of the Children and Families Act 2014. 
 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 and updated in 
January 2016  and again in August 2018 introduced the requirement to produce at a 
minimum annual reports to elected members to demonstrate that the Council is using its 
RIPA powers appropriately and complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out 
covert surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and covert 
human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
Report Author 
Joanne Sands – Assistant Director Partnerships 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  - Tamworth Borough Council RIPA Policy and Code of Practice 
Appendix 2  - IPCO inspection letter 2023 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  1  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
POLICY STATEMENT, STRATEGY & GUIDANCE NOTES 

 
 
 

Document Status: Final 
 
 
 

Originator: J M Hackett 
 

Updated: J Sands 
 

Owner: Assistant Director Partnerships 
 

Version: 01.01.15 
 

Date: 01/09/2023 
 
 
 
 

Approved by Audit & Governance Committee  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

  2  
 

Document Location 
 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document owner is 
Joanne Sands, Assistant Director Partnerships. 
 
Printed documents may be obsolete. An electronic copy will be available on Tamworth 
Borough Councils Intranet. Please check for current version before using.   
  
 
 
Revision History 
Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 
 1.01.01 Scheduled review  
December 2008 1.01.02 Scheduled review 
September 2010 1.01.03 Scheduled review 
September 2011 1.01.04 Scheduled review 
December 2012 1.01.05 Scheduled review 
November 2014 1.01.06 Scheduled review 
April 2015 1.01.07 Scheduled review 
February 2016 1.01.08 Scheduled review 
January 2017 1.01.09 Scheduled review 
October 2017 1.01.10 OSC recommendation 
October 2018 1.01.11 Scheduled review, 

ownership and juvenile 
CHIS authorisation 
period 

April 2020 1.01.12 Scheduled review and 
addition of Social Media 
policy 
Update of Section L – 
Acquisition of 
Communications Data 
Audit Committee review 

June 2021 1.01.13 Scheduled review 
June 2022 1.01.14 Scheduled review 
June 2023 1.01.15 Scheduled review 

 
 
 
Approvals 
Name Title Approved 
Audit & Governance 
Committee 

Committee Approval Yes 

CMT  Group Approval Yes 
   
   

 
 

Page 38



 

  3  
 

 
 
Document Review Plans 
 
This document is subject to a scheduled annual review by Audit and Governance 
Committee. Updates shall be made in accordance with business requirements and 
changes and will be with agreement with the document owner. 
 
 
Distribution 
 
The document will be available on the Intranet and the website. 
 
  

Page 39



 

  4  
 

 
TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

POLICY & PROCEDURE 
 
 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 

(RIPA) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Joanne Sands 
Assistant Director Partnerships 
Tamworth Borough Council 

Page 40



 

  0  
 

Table of Contents 
Section A Introduction ................................................................................................................2 

Section B .....................................................................................................................................4 

Section C .....................................................................................................................................6 

[...]
ction was carried out in  July 2023) and 
their guidance documents. It is essential, therefore, that Authorising Officers, take 
personal responsibility for the effective and efficient observance of this document 
and the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) guidance 
documents.  

 
2. It will be the responsibility of Authorising Officers to ensure that their relevant 

members of staff are suitably trained as ‘Applicants’. 
 
3. Authorising Officers will also ensure that staff who report to them follow this Policy 

and Procedures Document and do not undertake or carry out surveillance activity 
that meets the criteria as set out by RIPA without first obtaining the relevant 
authorisations in compliance with this document. 

 
4. Authorising Officers must also pay particular attention to health and safety issues 

that may be raised by any proposed surveillance activity. Under no 
circumstances, should an Authorising Officer approve any RIPA form unless, and 
until they are satisfied that 

 
• the health and safety of Council employees/agents are suitably addressed 
• risks minimised so far as is possible, and 
• risks are proportionate to the surveillance being proposed. 

 
If an Authorising Officer is in any doubt, prior guidance should be obtained from 
the Assistant Director Partnerships.  

 
5. Authorising Officers must also ensure that, when sending copies of any Forms to 

the Assistant Director Partnerships (or any other relevant authority), that they are 
sent in sealed envelopes and marked ‘Strictly Private & Confidential’. 

 
6. In Accordance with the Codes of Practice, the Senior Responsible Officer  

   (SRO) who is the Assistant Director Partnerships is responsible for   
 

• the integrity of the process in place within the public authority to authorise 
directed and intrusive surveillance  

• compliance with Part II of the 2000 Act, and with this code; 
• engagement with the Commissioner and inspectors when they conduct 

their i
[...]
gh their relevant Data Controller, must ensure compliance with the appropriate 

Page 70



 

  30  
 

data protection requirements under the Data Protection Act 2018 and any relevant 
codes of practice produced by individual authorised relating to the handling and 
storage of material. 
 
The Council will retain records for a period of at least five years from the ending of the 
authorisation. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) can 
audit/review the Council’s policies and procedures, and individual authorisations.  
The IPCO will also write to the Council from time to time, requesting information as to 
the numbers of authorisations made in a specific period. It will be the responsibility of 
the Solicitor to the Council to respond to such communications. 
 
Errors 
 
There is a requirement as set out in the IPCO procedures and Guidance 2011 to report 
all covert activity that was not properly authorised to the IPCO in writing as soon as the 
error  is recognised.  This would be known as an error. This includes activity which 
should have been authorised but wasn’t or which was conducted beyond the directions 
provided by the authorising officer.   It is therefore important that when an error has 
been identified it is brought to the attention of the SRO in order to comply with this 
guidance.  The Council has a responsibility to report to the Inspector at the 
commencement of an inspection all activity which should have been authorised but 
wasn’t.  This is to confirm that any direction provided by the IPCO has been followed.  
This will also assist with the oversight provisions of the Councils’ RIPA activity. 
 
This does not apply to covert activity which is deliberately not authorised because an 
authorising officer considers that it does not meet the legislative criteria, but allows it 
to continue.  This would be surveillance outside of RIPA. (See oversight section below) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 71



 

  31  
 

Section L 
 
ACQUI
[...]
 
Safeguards Chapters of the relevant Codes of Practice).  
 
Your Council will be due its next inspection in 2026, but please do not hesitate to contact my Office if IPCO can 
be of assistance in the intervening period. 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Rt. Hon. Sir Brian Leveson  
The Investigatory Powers Commissioner 

 

Page 85

file://///poise.homeoffice.local/data/L01/domgroup/IPCO/Office%20Document%20Templates/Letter%20Heads/www.ipco.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Partnerships 
 
 

Modern Slavery Statement 2022/23 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To endorse the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2022/23 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The Committee endorse the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2022/23 for publication on the Council website in accordance with the Modern 
Slavery Act 2015 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 imposes a legal duty on organisations, which 
supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global turnover above £36 
million, to publish a slavery and human trafficking statement covering each financial year. 
 
The statement is due for publication by 30 September each year immediately following the 
end of the preceding financial year.  
 
There are no financial or criminal penalties for failing to produce a slavery and human 
trafficking statement, although the Secretary of State can apply to the Court for an injunction 
to force an organisation to produce a statement. 
 
Tamworth Borough Council adopts a zero-tolerance position on known violations of anti-
human trafficking and anti-modern slavery laws and is included in Safeguarding policies and 
duties. We are committed to improving our practices and ensuring there is no modern slavery 
or human trafficking in any part of our business and in so
[...]
taff as appropriate. 

• Raising awareness through the Tamworth Community Safety 
Partnership about County Lines (exploitation of vulnerable people) which 
is now recognised as a modern slavery human trafficking issue). 

• Continuing to work with the Responsible Bodies Group (RBG) to identify 
and report modern slavery concerns which may be identified through 
ongoing programmed inspections of licenced or other premises. 

• Continuing to seek reassurance via current training packages that staff 
remain up to date and have undergone relevant training. 

• Working with identified safeguarding champions in each Council service  
• Continuing to work with Service Managers to undertake relevant risk 

assessments as necessary with suppliers to ensure their understanding 
and compliance with the Modern Slavery Act. 

• Ensuring that Anti-Slavery Week is promoted via relevant social media 
channels. 

 
This Modern and Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement has been 
approved by Council’s Corporate Management Team and endorsed by the 
Audit & Governance Committee. It will be reviewed and updated as 
necessary on an annual basis for monitoring and assurance purposes. 

 

 
 

Andrew Barratt 
Chief Executive 
September 2023 
  

Page 96



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
 

Report Assistant Director - People 
 
 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2022/23 
 
 
1. Exempt Information 

None  
 
 
2. Purpose 

To advise the committee of the contents of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter for the year ended 31st March 2023 in relation to 
complaints against Tamworth Borough Council. 

 
3. Recommendations  

It is recommended that the committee endorse the contents of the 2022/23 Ombudsman 
Annual Review Letter and the summary of complaints, decisions and compliance 
contained within it.  

 
 
4. Executive Summary 

4.1 Annual Letter  
The Local Government and Social Care Omb
[...]
igations.  

 
The LGSCO provide each local authority with an annual review of the authority’s performance 
in dealing with complaints against it which were referred to them, so that the authority can learn 
from its own performance compared to other authorities. 
 
The LGSCO require every authority to have a Link Officer to whom all complaints are referred, 
at TBC this is Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People) with Nicola Hesketh (Data Protection 
Officer and Monitoring Officer) providing support. 
 
 
 
Report Author 
Zoe Wolicki – Assistant Director People 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Annual Review Letter  
Appendix 2 – Complaints, Decisions and Compliance Data  
Appendix 3 – Final Decision letter   
Appendix 4 – Final Decision letter  
 

Page 100



 
 
 
 

 
 
19 July 2023 
 
By email 
 
Mr Barratt 
Chief Executive 
Tamworth Borough Council 
 
Dear Mr Barratt 
 
Annual Review letter 2022-23 
 
I write to you with your annual summary of complaint statistics from the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2023. The information offers valuable 

insight about your organisation’s approach to complaints. As always, I would encourage you to 

consider it as part of your corporate governance processes. As such, I have sought to share this 

letter with the Leader of your Council and Chair of the appropriate Scrutiny Committee, to 

encourage effective ownership and oversight of complaint outcomes, which offer such valuable 

opportunities to learn and improve.  

The end of the reporting year, saw the retirement of Michael King, drawing his tenure as Local 

Government Ombudsman to a close. I was delighted to be appointed to the role of Interim 

Ombudsman in April and look forward to working with you and colleagues across the local 

government sector in the coming months. I will be building on the strong foundations already in 

place and will continue to focus on promoting improvement through our work. 

Complaint statistics 
[...]
int, because the Council has accepted it did not 
provide a response to Ms S’s March 2021 complaint. We agree: the Community 

Page 115



    

Final decision 4

Trigger process is not analogous with a complaint. But the Council has 
apologised for this, which is a suitable remedy. So there no need for any further 
recommendation.

Final decision
24. I uphold the complaint because the Council did not respond to Ms U’s complaint. 

But the Council has apologised, so no further action is needed.
Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 116



1 
 

ROLLING AUDIT & GOVERNANACE TIMETABLE OF PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
2023/24 Year   
 

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1 Audit Findings Report and Management 
Representation Letter 

27 September 
2023 

Grant Thornton 
 

2 Annual Statement of Accounts 27 September 
2023 

Executive Director 
Finance 

 

3 Risk Management Quarterly Update  27th September 
2023 

Assistant Director – 
Finance  

Moved from 23rd August 2023 

4 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) Annual Report & Review of the 
RIPA Policy 
 

27 September 
2023 

Assistant Director, 
Partnerships 

Agreed that this be moved to September 
2023. 

5 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement 

27 September 
2023 

Assistant Director – 
Partnerships 

Check whether September or October 
meeting is preferred for 2023 

6 Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review and Report 2022/23 

27 September 
2023 Assistant Director – 

People 
 

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1 Audit & Governance Committee update 25 October 2023 Grant Thornton  

P
age 117

A
genda Item

 10



2 
 

2 Internal Audit Quarterly Update and EQA 
Action Plan 

25 October 2023 Audit Manager  

3 Annual Treasury Outturn 25 October 2023 Executive Director 
Finance 

Moved from September 2023 

4 Risk Management Quarterly Update 25 October 2023 Assistant Director – 
Finance   

 

5 Future High Street Fund Ris
[...]
ment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

 
 
24 April 2024 

Executive Director 
Finance 

March or April 

P
age 120



5 
 

 
     

1. Auditor’s Annual Report  27June 2023 Grant Thornton  

2. External Audit Plan  27 June 2023 Grant Thornton  

3. Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Quarterly Update for 2022/23 

 27 June 2023 Audit Manager 
 

4. Annual Governance Statement and 
Code of Corporate Governance 

 27June 2023 Chief Executive 
 
 

5. Risk Management Quarterly Update 27 June 2023 Assistant Director, 
Finance 

 
 

6. Future High Street Fund Risk Report 27 June 2023 Assistant Director, 
Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1 Audit & Governance Committee update 23 August 2023 Grant Thornton 
 

2 Internal Audit Quarterly Update and EQA 
Action Plan 

23 August 2023 Audit Manager  
 

3 Independent Member update 23 August 2023 Audit Manager 
 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt1 2023/24
	Purpose
	Executive Summary
	Legal / Risk Implications

	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt1 2023/24

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Appendix 1 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Section A Introduction
	Section B
	Section C
	Section D
	Section E
	Section F
	Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS)
	Conduct and Use of a Source
	Management of Sources
	Tasking
	Management Responsibility
	Security and Welfare
	Record Management for CHIS
	Section G
	Section H
	Section I
	APPLICATION PROCESS
	Application, Review, Renewal and Cancellation Forms
	Applications
	Duration of Applications
	Reviews
	Renewal
	Cancellation
	Section J
	Section K
	Section L
	CONCLUSION
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	Annex A 	Local Authority Procedure
	Annex B 	JP Procedure
	Annex C 	Application for Judicial Approval  and Order Form
	APPENDIX 3

	Appendix 2 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

	8 Modern Slavery Statement 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Modern Slavery Statement 2022/23
	1.	Introduction
	2.	The Modern Slavery Act 2015
	3.	Organisation Structure and Supply Chains
	4.	Policies in Relation to Slavery and Human Trafficking
	5.	Due Diligence Processes
	6.	Risk Assessment and Management
	7.	Key Performance Indicators to Measure Effectiveness of Steps Being Taken
	8.	Training on Modern Slavery and Trafficking
	9.	How to Report Modern Slavery
	10.	Going Forward


	9 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Annual Review 2022-23
	Appendix 2 Complaints Received and Decided
	Appendix 3 - Ombudsman Report Case 22001557
	Appendix 4 Ombudsman Report Case 21001803

	10 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable
	ROLLING AUDIT & GOVERNANACE TIMETABLE OF PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27th SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, S Daniels, 

S Doyle, R Pritchard and P Thurgood 
 

Officers Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), 
Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Nicola 
Hesketh (Monitoring Officer), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Leanne 
Costello (Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

Visitors  Will Guest (Grant Thornton External Auditors) 
 
 

 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Price 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S Daniels) 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

23 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER  
 
 
The Audit Findings Report and Management Representation Letter were presented by Will Guest 
from the External Auditors. 
 

• The auditor discussed key points: 
 

• Pg 4 set out items that were outstanding at the time of writing the report. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 September 2023 

 

 
2 

 

• Debtors, creditors and operating expenditure testing is now completed and management 
have provided responses to the business rates appeals provision 

 
• Financial instruments disclosure is completed subject to final reviews.  

 
  

• Anticipate to sign non modified opinion  by the end of October once reassurances have 
been received from the Pension Fund Board Auditor 

 
• Anticipating issue auditors Annual Report in relation to the value for money work by the 

end of January 2024 a letter is included at the end of the report to the chair setting out the 
reasons for this.   

 
• A finding against the significant risk identified in the audit plan set out in page 8. In relation 

to management overriding control the journals work is complete subject to final review.  
We have not identified any issues at this stage and in relation to the estimates I will cover 
separately. 

 
• In relation to fraudulence revenue and expenditure recognition identified relating  invoices 

received after the year end and relates to an equans invoice.  Whilst there isn’t accrual in 
the financial statement, management couldn’t prove that the invoice we selected was 
within that accrual.   Looked at what we think the impact could be and isolated on Equans 
invoices as there were no issues elsewhere, recorded in appendix C the impact wasn’t 
material and below the performance materiality.   

 
• Work still to be completed on the valuation of council dwellings or land and buildings, 

awaiting response regarding one matter on council dwellings from the valuer.      
 

• Land and buildings identified an area with regard to the valuations being incorrectly 
marked as the land element of the building and vice versa which had an impact on the 
revaluation reserves. Whilst the figures on the balance sheet was correct the re-
evaluation reserved was incorrect because of the valuation being marked to the wrong 
asset.  The secondary relates to the valuation of garages which were over stated by 565k 
and this produced double counting of the land value, management are not proposing  to 
adjust for that as set out in appendix C  

 
• Identified that rental income in relation of land and buildings have been miscoded to 

investment property and the impact is 68k and just affects where it sits on the CIES   
 

Members sought clarity on the following  
 
In terms of that example to that mistake what lessons have been learnt and what steps are being 
taken to make sure it doesn’t happen again.  It just comes down to management taking a step 
back and reviewing the valuation report again and looking at movements to see if anything jumps 
out.   
 

Resolved: That the Committee 
   

approved the Audit Findings Report and approved the 
Management Representation Letter. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D  Maycock and seconded by 

Councillor B Clarke) 
 
 
 

24 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND REPORT 2022/23  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 September 2023 

 

 
3 

 

Report of the  interim Executive Director Finance to approve the Statement of 
Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 31st March 2023 following 
completion of the external audit. 
 
Resolved  That the Committee 
  

1. approved the Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23; 
  

2. delegated authority to the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee to approve any changes and re-sign the accounts, if 
necessary, once the audit is concluded by the external auditors 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke  and Seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 
 

25 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT1 2023/24  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 1 of the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee 

 
1. endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by 

Councillor B Clarke) 
 

26 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
Report of the  Assistant Director - Partnerships to consider the annual report to 
demonstrate compliance with the Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out 
surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
Resolved 

 
That the Committee 

  
1. Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for 22/23 and Policy 

review; 
  

2. Considered and endorsed the recent audit findings of the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke)  
 

27 MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Partnerships to endorse the Council’s Modern 
Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2022/23 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 September 2023 

 

 
4 

 

 
Resolved That the Committee 

  
1. endorsed the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 

Statement 2022/23 for publication on the Council website 
in accordance with the Modern Slavery Act 2015 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by 

Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

  
 
 

28 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
2022/23  
 
 
The report of the  Assistant Director - People to advise the committee of the 
contents of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
letter for the year ended 31st March 2023 in relation to complaints against 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
 
Resolved  That the Committee 

  
1. endorsed the contents of the 2022/23 Ombudsman Annual 

Review Letter and the summary of complaints, decisions and 
compliance contained within it. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by Councillor P 

Thurgood) 
  
  
 

29 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and agreed the following changes: 
 
Risk Management Quarterly Update move from October to November  
Introduce Azet’s the Auditors to the Committee in November.    
 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


